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CCU-711 Amp Card Heat Sink
Retrofit Kit Instructional Leaflet
This instructional leaflet contains the procedure for 
installing retrofit heat sinks on both amp cards in a 
CCU-711. The retrofit heat sinks can be installed on 
amp cards with the part number 5552C17 Rev B 
(revision date - 2/1/06).

The following materials are required to perform this 
procedure:

• Four heat sink blocks.
• Four 4-40 x 1/2” machine screws. (Removed from 

the existing heat sink assemblies in step 4.)
• Four 4-40 x 7/8” machine screws.
• Thermal compound.
• Right angle screwdriver.

Heat Sink Installation

This section describes how to install retrofit heat 
sinks on both amp cards in a CCU-711.

1. Open the door of the CCU.
2. Turn off the power to the CCU.
3. Remove an amp card from the CCU.
4. Loosen the four screws using the right angle 

screwdriver, then remove the screws and nuts 
from the existing power transistor/heat sink 
assemblies.
Keep two of the screws to use in step 7.

5. Apply a thin layer of thermal compound to the 
surfaces of the power transistor/heat sink 
assemblies that will come into contact with the 
retrofit heat sinks. To ensure efficient heat 
transfer, apply the thermal compound to both 
sides of the two assemblies closest to the 
center of the board and to the right side of the 
remaining two assemblies, as shown below.

CAUTION Observe precautions for handling 
electrostatic sensitive devices.

Remove Screws 
and Nuts

Apply Thermal Compound

WARNING Dangerous voltages are present. Equipment damage, personal injury, and death can result 
if safety precautions are not followed. Use authorized utility procedures to install, test, and service the 
amp cards. 



6. Position the retrofit heat sinks over the existing 
power transistor/heat sink assemblies and 
slide down into place.

7. Insert the two 4-40 x 1/2” screws, from step 4, 
through the left side of the heat sink assemblies 
and tighten using the right angle screwdriver.

8. Insert two 4-40 x 7/8” screws through the right 
side of the heat sink assemblies and tighten 
using the right angle screwdriver.

9. Insert the amp card, with the retrofit heat 
sinks, back into the CCU.

10. Repeat step 3 through step 9 for the second 
amp card.

11. Turn on the power to the CCU.
12. Close the door of the CCU.

Retrofit Heat Sink

Two 4-40 x 1/2” Screws

Two 4-40 x 7/8” Screws
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